c) The depreciation method applied to windmills has been changed from Written Down Method (WDV) to straight Line Method (SLM) to reflect the significant
change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the wind mills. As per Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment,
such change in the depreciation method is considered as a change in an accounting estimate and the effect of the change has been recognized prospectively
in accordance with Ind AS 8-Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The impact of the change in depreciation method is given
as below:-

(` in crore)

Particulars For the year
 2016-17

From 2017-18 till end of
the life of the wind mills

Depreciation as per WDV method 1.36 7.97
Depreciation as per SLM method 0.67 8.67

Net Increase/(Decrease) in depreciation (0.70) 0.70

d) Information regarding gross block of assets and accumulated depreciation under previous GAAP is as follows:

(` in crore)

Particulars Gross block as
at 01.04.2015

Accumulated
depreciation as at

01.04.2015

Net Block as at
01.04.2015

Ind AS
adjustments as at

01.04.2015

Opening
balance as at

01.04.2015
(Deemed cost)

Land
-Leasehold land - Office space 3.44 - 3.44 (0.04) 3.48
-Leasehold land - others 0.13 0.05 0.08 0.08 -
Buildings 14.92 7.28 7.64 - 7.64
Furniture and fixtures 2.92 2.01 0.91 - 0.91
Vehicle 1.09 0.51 0.58 - 0.58
Plant and equipment 35.48 22.82 12.66 - 12.66
Office equipments 4.76 3.62 1.14 - 1.14
Capital expenditures not represented by capital asset 0.55 0.55 - - -

Total 63.29 36.84 26.45 0.04 26.41

Note No.3 - Intangible assets

As at 31 March 2017

(` in crore)

Description Gross block Accumulated amortisation Net block

As at
01.04.2016

Additions Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

As at
01.04.2016

For the
year

Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

Computer software 0.89 1.04 - 1.93 0.40 0.57 - 0.97 0.96 0.49

Total 0.89 1.04 - 1.93 0.40 0.57 - 0.97 0.96 0.49

As at 31 March 2016

(` in crore)

Description Gross block Accumulated amortisation Net block

As at
01.04.2015

(Deemed Cost)

Additions Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2016

[…]

transition to Ind ASs shall be the new amortized cost of that financial asset at
the date of transition to Ind AS.

Employee stock option expense

Under the previous GAAP, the cost of equity-settled employee share-based
plan were recognised using the intrinsic value method. Under Ind AS 102
Share-based payment, the cost of equity settled share-based plan is recognised
based on the fair value of the options as at the grant date. However, IND AS
101 permits a first-time adopter not to apply Ind AS 102 Share-based Payment
to equity instruments that were vested before the date of transition to Ind AS.

Accordingly, the company has elected to recognise the cost of equity-settled
employee share-based plan using the intrinsic value method.

Reconciliation between previous IGAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income
and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliation
from previous IGAAP to Ind AS.

94

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition i.e. 1 April, 2015

(` in crore)
Particulars Notes to

first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1(a) and
1(b) 26.45 (0.04) 26.41

Intangible assets 0.78 - 0.78
Investments in subsidiaries and
associates 538.55 - 538.55

Financial assets
Investments 2 338.71 4.80 343.51
Loans 3 1.24 (0.36) 0.88
Other financial assets 4 - 716.65 716.65

Deferred tax assets (net) 11 6.44 (1.53) 4.91
Income tax assets (net) 13.27 - 13.27
Other non-current assets 1(b ) and 3 0.40 0.35 0.75
Total non-current assets 925.84 719.87 1,645.71

Current assets

Financial assets
Investments 2 & 5 576.83 (34.16) 542.67
Trade receivables 6 2,515.10 279.76 2,794.86
Cash and cash equivalents 248.68 - 248.68
Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents 30.87 - 30.87

Loans 0.31 (0.00) 0.31
Other financial assets 4 10.51 74.13 84.64

Current tax assets (Net) - - -
Other current assets 1(b) 3 & 6 69.38 8.82 78.20
Assets classified as held for sale 6 - 37.51 37.51
Total current assets 3,451.68 366.06 3,817.74

Total Assets 4,377.52 1,085.93 5,463.45

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 296.01 - 296.01
Other equity 1,2,3,4,7,11 2,342.55 84.28 2,426.83
Total equity 2,638.56 84.28 2,722.84

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1(a) and 4 - 717.36 717.36
Provisions 2.64 - 2.64
Total non-current liabilities 2.64 717.36 720.00

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 6 1,620.71 266.07 1,886.78
Other financial liabilities 4 9.37 74.13 83.50

Other current liabilities 6 24.60 22.47 47.07
Provisions 7 79.02 (78.38) 0.64
Current tax liabilities (Net) 2.62 - 2.62
Total current liabilities 1,736.32 284.29 2,020.61

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,377.52 1,085.93 5,463.45

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS
presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

(` in crore)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1(a) and
1(b) 24.13 (0.08) 24.05

Intangible assets 0.49 - 0.49
Investments in subsdries &
associates 586.69 - 586.69

Financial assets
Investments 2 303.71 - 303.71
Trade receivables - - -
Loans 3 1.10 (0.34) 0.76
Other financial assets 4 - 714.26 714.26

Deferred tax assets (net) 11 6.89 (0.68) 6.21
Income tax assets (net) 14.50 - 14.50
Other non-current assets 1(b ) and 3 0.51 0.36 0.87

Total non-current assets 938.02 713.52 1,651.54

Current assets

Financial assets
Investments 2 470.71 8.19 478.90
Trade receivables 6 3,225.75 482.37 3,708.12
Cash and cash equivalents 160.43 - 160.43
Bank balances other than
cash and cash equivalents 1.02 - 1.02

Loans 0.35 (0.03) 0.32

Other financial assets 4 15.96 19.45 35.41
Current tax assets (Net) 45.00 - 45.00
Other current assets 1(b) & 3 102.25 0.04 102.29
Assets classified as held for sale - - -

Total current assets 4,021.47 510.02 4,531.49

Total Assets 4,959.49 1,223.54 6,183.03

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital 296.01 - 296.01
(b) Other equity 1,2,3,4,7,11 2,493.87 95.81 2,589.68

Total Equity 2,789.88 95.81 2,885.69

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1(a) and 4 - 714.97 714.97

Provisions 3.86 - 3.86

Total non-current liabilities 3.86 714.97 718.83

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 6 2,006.21 472.36 2,478.57
Other financial liabilities 4 10.86 19.45 30.31

Other current liabilities 6 39.77 10.01 49.78
Provisions 7 89.16 (89.06) 0.10
Current tax liabilities (Net) 19.75 - 19.75

Total current liabilities 2,165.75 412.76 2,578.51

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,959.49 1,223.54 6,183.03

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS
presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

95

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

(` in crore)

Particulars Note 31 March
2016

1 April
2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per
previous GAAP

2,789.88 2,638.56

Adjustments:

Proposed dividend and tax 7 89.06 78.38
Recognition of financial assets/liabilities
at amortised cost 3 (0.05) (0.05)

Depreciation and amortization 1 (0.72) (0.67)
Fair valuation of investments 2 8.19 8.15
Impact of embedded leases as a lessor 4 - (21.42)
Impact of embedded leases as a lessee 4 - 21.42
Tax effect of above adjustments 11 (0.67) (1.53)

Total adjustments 95.81 84.28

Total equity as per Ind AS 2,885.69 2,722.84

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March
2016

(` in crore)

Particulars Note Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind ASs

Income

Revenue from operations 4,9,10 12,798.72 (322.79) 12,475.93
Other income 2,3,4 83.51 100.65 184.16

Total Revenue 12,882.23 (222.14) 12,660.09

Expenses:

Purchases 4,9,10 12,356.16 (484.16) 11,871.99
Rebate on sale of power 10 52.95 (52.95) -
Operating expenses 33.72 214.32 248.04
Employee benefits expense 3,8 25.32 0.07 25.39
Finance costs 1,4 1.90 100.72 102.62
Depreciation and amortization
expense

1 3.49 0.04 3.53

Other expenses 1 27.00 (0.13) 26.87

Total expenses 12,500.54 (222.10) 12,278.44

Profit before exceptional items
and tax

381.69 (0.04) 381.65

Exceptional items (37.52) - (37.52)

Profit before tax 344.17 (0.04) 344.13

Tax expense

-Current tax 111.01 - 111.01
-Deferred tax (net) 11 (0.45) (0.86) (1.31)

Profit after tax 233.61 0.82 234.43

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss (net of tax)

Remeasurements of post-
employment benefit obligations

13 - 0.04 0.04

Deferred tax on post-
employment benefit obligations

11, 13 - (0.01) (0.01)

Other comprehensive income /
(loss) for the year (net of tax)

- 0.03 0.03

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS
presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March
2016

(` in crore)

Particulars Notes to
first-time
adoption

31 March,

[…]

separate component of equity. On the date of transition, the net impact
on deferred tax liabilities is of ` 1.53 crore (31 March 2016: ` 0.67 crore).
The movement of ` 0.85 crore in the deferred tax liabilities during the
year ended 31 March, 2016 has been recognized in the statement of Profit
or Loss by ` 0.86 Crore (income) and ` 0.01 crore (expense) in other
comprehensive income.

98

12 Other equity :

Retained earnings as at 1 April 2015 has been adjusted consequent to the
above Ind AS transition adjustments. Refer ‘Reconciliation of total equity
as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015 as given above for details.

13 Other comprehensive income

Under Indian GAAP, the Company has not presented other comprehensive
income (OCI) separately. Items that have been reclassified from statement
of profit and loss to other comprehensive income includes remeasurement
of defined benefit plans and fair value gain/loss on FVTOCI equity
instruments. Hence, Indian GAAP profit or loss is reconciled to total
comprehensive income as per Ind AS.

14 Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2016

(` in crore)

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating
activities

(181.96) 0.60 (181.36)

Net cash flow from investing
activities

165.74 157.73 323.47

Net cash flow from financing
activities

(72.03) (158.33) (230.36)

Net increase/ (decrease) in
cash and cash equivalents
during the year

(88.25) - (88.25)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year

248.68 - 248.68

Cash and cash equivalent at
the end of the year

160.43 - 160.43

Note No.45 . Financial Risk Management

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade payables and other
payables including financial obligations. The main purpose of these financial
liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal
financial assets are trade & other receivables including lease receivables,
current investments and cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from
its operations. The Company also holds equity investments in subsidiaries,
associate companies and other companies.

The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial

[…]

Management Policy for hedging of foreign currency risk.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on certain transactions that
are denominated in a currency other than entity’s functional currency, hence
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises. The risk is that the functional
currency value of cash flows will vary as a result of movements in exchange
rates.

The currency profile of financial assets as at March 31, 2017, March 31, 2016
and April 1, 2015 are as below:

31 March 2017

Particulars 31 March
2017

31 March
2016

1 April
2015

USD

Trade and other receivables (` in
crore)

160.80 173.05 155.52

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the Indian Rupee, as indicated below, against the USD at
31 March would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate
variances that the company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis for previous
year as indicated below.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in ` Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD

5% movement

March 31, 2017 2.01 (2.01) 1.31 (1.31)

31-Mar-16 2.16 (2.16) 1.41 (1.41)

31-Mar-15 1.94 (1.94) 1.27 (1.27)

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly on financial lease
obligations and financial lease receivables. The Company is exposed to interest
rate risk because the cash flows will fluctuate with changes in interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing
financial instruments is as follows:

(` in crore)

Particulars 31 March
2017

31 March
2016

1 April
2015

Financial Assets:

Finance lease receivables 719.85 733.71 790.78

Total 719.85 733.71 790.78

Financial Liabilities:

Finance lease obligations 720.56 734.42 791.49

[…]

c) The depreciation method applied to a windmill has been changed from Written Down Method (WDV) to Straight Line Method (SLM) to reflect the
significant change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the wind mill. As per Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and
Equipment, such change in the depreciation method is considered as a change in an accounting estimate and the effect of the change has been recognized
prospectively in accordance with Ind AS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The impact of the change in depreciation
method is given as below:-

(` in crore)

Particulars For the year
2016-17

From 2017-18 till end of
the life of the wind mill

Depreciation as per WDV method 44.41 286.09

Depreciation as per SLM method 15.30 315.20

Net Increase/(Decrease) in depreciation 29.11 (29.11)

d) Information regarding gross block of assets and accumulated depreciation under previous GAAP is as follows:

(` in crore)

Particulars Gross block as
at 01.04.2015

Accumulated
depreciation as at

01.04.2015

Net Block as at
01.04.2015

Ind AS
adjustments as at

01.04.2015

Opening
balance as at

01.04.2015
(Deemed cost)

Land
-Leasehold land - office space 3.44 - 3.44 (0.04) 3.48
-Leasehold land - others 0.13 0.05 0.08 0.08 -
Leasehold improvement 3.30 1.10 2.20 - 2.20
Buildings 15.04 7.31 7.73 - 7.73
Furniture and fixtures 3.68 2.29 1.39 - 1.39
Vehicle 1.46 0.71 0.75 (0.02) 0.77
Plant and equipment 70.70 42.24 28.46 0.01 28.45
Office equipments 7.30 5.05 2.25 0.01 2.24
Capital expenditures not represented by capital asset 0.55 0.55 - - -

Total 105.60 59.30 46.30 0.04 46.26

125

Note No.3 -Capital work-in-progress

Details of capital work in progress and their carrying amounts are as follows:

(` in crore)

Particulars As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

Capital work -in-progress 0.06 - -

Total 0.06 - -

Note No.4 - Intangible assets

As at 31 March 2017

(` in crore)

Description Gross block Accumulated amortization Net block

As at
01.04.2016

Additions Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

As at
01.04.2016

For the year Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

Computer software 3.11 1.04 - 4.15 1.21 1.34 - 2.55 1.60 1.90

Total 3.11 1.04 - 4.15 1.21 1.34 - 2.55 1.60 1.90

As at 31 March 2016

(` in crore)

Description Gross block Accumulated amortization Net block

As at
01.04.2015

(Deemed Cost)

Additions Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

For the
year

Disposals/
adjustments

As at
31.03.2016

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

Computer software 2.99 0.13 - 3.11 - 1.21 - 1.21 1.90 2.99

Total 2.99 0.13 - 3.11 - 1.21 - 1.21 1.90 2.99

Intangible assets

a) Deduction/adjustments from gross block and amortisation for the year: Nil

b) Information regarding gross block of assets and accumulated depreciation under previous GAAP is as follows:

(` in crore)

Particulars Gross block as
at 01.04.2015

Accumulated
depreciation as at

01.04.2015

Net Block as at
01.04.2015

Ind AS adjustments
as at 01.04.2015

Opening
balance as at

01.04.2015

(Deemed cost)

Computer software 5.76 2.78 2.98  (0.01) 2.99

Membership fee to power exchanges 0.30 0.30 -  - -

Total 6.06 3.08 2.98 (0.01) 2.99

126

Note No.5 - Non-current investments in associates

(` in crore)
Particulars Face

value `
Quantity

as at
31.03.2017

Quantity
as at

31.03.2016

Quantity
as at

01.04.2015

Amount
as at

31.03.2017

Amount
as at

31.03.2016

Amount
as at

01.04.2015
Carried at cost less impairment allowance
Unquoted investments
Investment in equity shares (net of losses)- fully paid up
Associate company
- Krishna Godavari Power Utilities Limited (refer note below) 10 37,548,700 37,548,700 37,548,700 37.55 37.55 37.55
Less : Impairment allowance for long term investment (37.55) (37.55) -
- R.S. India Wind Energy Private Limited 10 61,121,415 61,121,415 61,121,415 47.37 47.37 47.37
Less : Impairment allowance for long term investment (47.37) (47.37) (47.37)
- RS India Global Energy Limited 10 23,402,542 23,402,542 23,402,542 22.89 22.89 22.89
Less : Impairment allowance for long term investment (22.89) (22.89) (22.89)
- Varam Bio Energy Private Limited 10 4,390,000 4,390,000 4,390,000 4.39 4.39 4.39
Less : Impairment allowance for long term investment (4.39) (4.39) (4.39)
Investment in fully paid up optionally convertible debentures
(OCD) (at cost)
-Varam Bio Energy Private Limited 50,000 90 90 90 4.29 4.29 4.29
Less : Impairment allowance for long term investment (4.29) (4.29) (4.29)
Total - - 37.55
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments 116.49 116.49 116.49
Aggregate amount of impairment in the value of investments (116.49) (116.49) (78.94)

The Group has pledged, in favour of Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC), 77,77,500 Equity Shares of ` 10 each at par held by it in M/s. Krishna Godavari